



IN THE SUPREME COURT OF THE STATE OF DELAWARE

OSAMA QAIYMAH,
ERIC FRITZ,

Petitioners-Below,
Appellants,

v.

STATE OF DELAWARE,

Respondent-Below,
Appellee.

No. 2, 2023

On Appeal from the
Superior Court of Delaware,
ID Nos. 21X-00109, 21X-00195

BRIEF OF *AMICUS CURIAE* IN SUPPORT OF REVERSAL

Jason D. Angelo (Del. Bar No. 6009)
REED SMITH LLP
1201 North Market Street, Suite 1500
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 778-7500
Email: jangelo@reedsmith.com

Dwayne J. Bensing (Del. Bar No. 6754)
AMERICAN CIVIL LIBERTIES UNION
FOUNDATION OF DELAWARE
100 West 10th Street, Suite 706
Wilmington, DE 19801
Telephone: (302) 295-2113
Email: dbensing@aclu-de.org

Attorneys for Amicus Curiae

Dated: March 15, 2023

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
STATEMENT OF INTEREST	1
BACKGROUND	2
A. Delaware’s Statutory Expungement Scheme	2
B. Appellant Qaiymah.....	5
C. Appellant Fritz.....	6
D. Appellant Osgood (Case No. 1, 2023)	7
E. The Superior Court’s Flawed Statutory Interpretation	7
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	9
I. THE SUPERIOR COURT ERRONEOUSLY INTERPRETED THE “NO PRIOR OR SUBSEQUENT CONVICTIONS” PROVISOR OF 11 <i>DEL. C.</i> §§ 4373 – 4374 IN THE FACE OF COUNTERVAILING LEGISLATIVE INTENT AND PUBLIC POLICY.	10
A. The Absurd Result of Applying the Superior Court’s Interpretation of “Prior or Subsequent Conviction” to Delaware’s Expungement Scheme Compels Reversal.....	13
i. The Superior Court’s Interpretation Would Render the Automatic Expungement Process Inoperable.....	15
ii. Consideration of the Expungement Statutes as a Whole Counsels in Favor of Appellants’ Interpretation.	18
iii. Adopting the Superior Court’s Interpretation Would Lead to Constitutional Violations.	19
B. Clear Legislative Intent and Public Policy Support Reversal.....	23
CONCLUSION	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>In re Appraisal of Ancestry.com, Inc.</i> , 2015 Del. Ch. LEXIS 2 (Del. Ch. Jan. 5, 2015)	11
<i>Chase Alexa, LLC v. Kent County Levy Court</i> , 991 A.2d 1148 (Del. 2010)	12
<i>City of Cleburne, Tex. v. Cleburne Living Center</i> , 473 U.S. 432 (1985).....	21
<i>CML V, LLC v. Bax</i> , 6 A.3d 238 (Del. Ch. 2010)	13
<i>Coastal Barge Corp. v. Coastal Zone Indus. Control Bd.</i> , 492 A.2d 1242 (1985).....	12
<i>Dambro v. Meyer</i> , 974 A.2d 121 (Del. 2009)	12
<i>Daniels v. State</i> , 538 A.2d 1109-110 (Del. 1988).....	14
<i>Dewey Beach Enters., Inc. v. Bd. of Adjustment of Dewey Beach</i> , 1 A.3d 305 (Del. 2010)	11
<i>DiStefano v. Watson</i> , 566 A.2d 1 (1989).....	12
<i>In re Estate of Nelson</i> , 447 A.2d 438 (Del. Ch. 1982)	13
<i>Helman v. State</i> , 784 A.2d 1058 (2001).....	19
<i>Hughes v. State</i> , 808 A.2d 1204 (Del. 2002).....	21
<i>In re Kent County Adequate Pub. Facilities Ordinances Litig.</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 22 (Del. Ch. Feb. 11, 2009)	13

<i>Snyder v. Andrews</i> , 708 A.2d 237 (Del. 1998)	10, 11
<i>State v. Thomas</i> , 2021 Del. Super. LEXIS 226 (Del. Super. Mar. 19, 2021)	13
<i>Stevens v. State</i> , 129 A.3d 206 (Del. 2015)	19
<i>Turnbull v. Fink</i> , 668 A.2d 1370 (1995)	21
<i>Zurich Am. Ins. Co. v. St. Paul Surplus Lines, Inc.</i> , 2009 Del. Ch. LEXIS 202 (Del. Ch. Dec. 10, 2009)	11

Statutes

11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 841	19
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4371	21
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4372(a)	8, 11, 18
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4372(g)(2)	20
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4373	<i>passim.</i>
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4374	<i>passim.</i>
11 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4374A	<i>passim.</i>
16 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4764	18
16 <i>Del. C.</i> § 4771	18
83 DEL. LAWS, c. 265-66	3

Other Authorities

Bittle, Matt, <i>Senate Oks Clean Slate Act</i> , DELAWARE STATE NEWS (May 2, 2022)	22
--	----

Carrie Teegardin and Brad Schrade, <i>Key Information Missing from Georgia’s Criminal Records Database</i> , ATLANTA JOURNAL-CONSTITUTION (Jan. 25, 2022).....	17
Chien, Colleen, <i>America's Paper Prisons: The Second Chance Gap</i> , 119 MICH. LAW REV. 519	2
Compact Council States and Territories Map, https://www.fbi.gov/file-repository/compact-council-states-territories-map/view	15
Expungement Superior Court FAQ, <i>A Guide to Expungement of an Adult Record</i> , https://courts.delaware.gov/forms/download.aspx?ID=118548	14
John Reynolds & Jon Offredo, “Delaware Governor Signs Automatic Record Clearing Law,” Collateral Consequences Resource Center (Nov. 10, 2021), available at https://ccresourcecenter.org/2021/11/10/delaware-enacts-automatic-record-clearing-law/	3
NAT’L CRIME PREVENTION & PRIV. COMPACT COUNCIL, <i>Frequently Asked Questions Regarding the National Crime Prevention and Privacy Compact of 1998</i> (2015), available at https://ucr.fbi.gov/cc/library/compact-frequently-asked-questions	15
Paper Prisons Initiative of Santa Clara University, <i>Delaware Full Gap Sizing Report</i> , available at https://www.paperprisons.org/states/DE.html	2
Wells, Martin, <i>et al.</i> , <i>Criminal Record Inaccuracies and the Impact of a Record Education Intervention on Employment-Related Outcomes</i> , available at https://www.dol.gov/sites/dolgov/files/OASP/evaluation/pdf/LRE_Wells_FinalProjectReport_December2020.pdf	17
